
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 30th January 2024.  
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 
  

4   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 - Assurance Framework (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

5   Treasury Management 2023/24 Quarter 3 Performance (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital.  
  

6   Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 (Pages 19 - 50) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

7   Local audit delays: proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely audit 
(Pages 51 - 56) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

8   Mazars External Audit Progress Report  
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
   

9   Date and time of next meeting  
 
Thursday 25th April 2024 at 4pm in the Blaydon Room 
 

 
Contact: Kate Lowes, Tel: 0191 433 4244,  
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Kirton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): H Kelly, J McElroy, Mr Stuart Bell 

(Independent Member) and Mr Ian Dormer (Independant 
Member) 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Mullen, R Beadle, L Green and C Ord 
  
ASC481 MINUTES  

 
 The Committee received an update on the 2022/23 Audit. The audit is substantially 

completed with an expectation completion date of week ending 2nd February 2024. 
The annual report will be presented at the next committee.  
  
The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
  

ASC482 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

ASC483 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2023/24 - QUARTER 3 UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report which updated the Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management developments during the period 1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
  
The report provided an update on Strategic Risk Management, Operational Risk 
Management, Business Continuity Management and the Corporate Risk and 
Resilience Group. 
  
The Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last met on 16 January 2024. The 
following items were considered: 
  

         Review of recent Business Impact Assessment and Business Continuity Plan 
seasonal refresh 

         Updates from Groups and Services 
  
The Committee discussed if regularly implement stress tests on across the Council 
to ensure recovery plans are fit for purpose. It was discussed IT may have stress 
tests and is part of the audit test, but these facts are to be checked and reported 
back to the Committee. There is a resilience plan in place but advised this could be 
of interest for the Committee to see the presentation.   
  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  
RESOLVED:  That the information contained within the report be noted.  
  

ASC484 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -              That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of the remaining items in accordance with 
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

  
ASC485 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 

DECEMBER 2023  
 

 The Committee received and approved a report which outlined the progress made 
by the Internal Audit and Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 
2023.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the information contained within the report be noted.  
  
  

ASC486 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on 7th March 2024 at 10am in the Blaydon Room.  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 4



 
         
 
 
      
 
Title of Report:     Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 - 

Assurance Framework  
                               
Report of:             Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & 

Digital 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report provides an overview of the work to be undertaken to produce 

the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2023/24 which demonstrates 
the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s control systems 
and governance arrangements.   

 
Background 

 
2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively demonstrating value for money. 

3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to produce an 
AGS setting out its governance arrangements and reviewing their 
effectiveness. The statement accompanies the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and is signed by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive. 

4 The overall aim is to ensure that resources are directed in accordance with 
agreed policy and according to priorities, that there is sound and inclusive 
decision making, that there is clear accountability for the use of those 
resources in order to achieve the desired outcomes for service users and 
the community. 

Assurance Framework 
 

5 The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors with 
information on the Council’s control environment and governance 
arrangements. It maps the Council's strategic objectives to risks and 
controls and seeks assurance from a number of sources of Council activity.  

 
6 The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the 

effectiveness of the Governance Assurance Fra
[...]
Management Performance – Third Quarter Review 
2023/24 

 
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Resources & Digital 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to review Treasury Management 2023/24 performance for 

the nine months to 31 December 2023, covering investments and borrowing. This is 
consistent with approved performance management arrangements. 

 
Background  

 
2. The quarterly performance of the Treasury Management Service is reported in line with 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Council’s Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy (TMSS) which was approved by Council on 24 March 
2023. 

 
3. There are no policy changes to the TMSS; the details in this report update the 

position in the light of the updated economic position and budgetary changes 
already approved. 

 
4.   The primary objective of the investment strategy is to safeguard the Council’s assets 

with a secondary objective of obtaining an optimum rate of return on investments 
and minimising the costs of borrowing. 
 
Summary of Treasury Management Performance 2023/24 Quarter 3 
 

5. The Council’s investment policy is regularly monitored and reviewed to ensure it has 
flexibility to take full advantage of any changes in market conditions which will benefit 
the Council, whilst maintaining the security of funds.   Performance in the first nine 
months of the financial year indicate a strong investment position, with returns 
exceeding budget expectations. 
 

6. No new borrowing has been taken out to date during 2023/24, interest rates are 
monitored closely to inform the best timing to take new borrowing in order to minimise 
the revenue impact of financing the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

7. Treasury Management Prudential Indicators are monitored throughout the year and the 
Council is within the limits set for all Treasury Management Prudential Indicators.  
 

8. More detailed Treasury Management performance information is included in 
Appendix 1.  
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Recommendation  

 
Committee is requested to note the Treasury Management Performance to 31 
December 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

CONTACT:   John Chirnside, ext. 2713   
APPENDIX 1  

 
Treasury Management Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 3 

 
 

Investment Performance 
 
1. The latest projection at 31 December 2023 of gross investment income for 2023/24 

based on interest earned to date and expected interest to March 2024 is £5.391m, 
compared to an original estimate of £4.560m.  

 
2. This gross investment interest is adjusted to account for £0.907m interest payable 

to third parties (budget £0.742m), temporary loans of £0.037m (budget £0.011m) 
and interest receivable of £1.265m from various third parties (budget £1.273m).  
 

3. This gives a projected net interest to the General Fund 2023/24 of £7.366m 
compared to the budget of £5.080m.  The variance to budget is mainly as a result of 
higher levels of interest received due to higher increases to the Bank of England 
base rate than anticipated when the 2023/24 budget was set and additional income 
received from Newcastle Airport. 
 
The Economy 
 

4. The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee have agreed the following 
increases so far in 2023/24:  

 
Date Base Rate 
01 April 2023 4.25% 
11 May 2023 4.50% 
23 June 2023 5.00% 
04 August 2023 5.25% 

 
It is anticipated that base rate increases have peaked at 5.25% and rates are 
projected to be static for the remainder of the current financial year.  

 
Rate of Return 

 
5. The average rate of return is monitored for each investment type the Council enters 

into and these are used to calculate an average rate of return for the year to date.  
The current rate of return is 5.11%, which is an improvement on the original 
estimate of 3.84%. 

 
6. The quarterly LINK Asset Se
[...]
il’s high 
credit rating.  Investments over 364 days are also classed as non-specified. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Limits 
2023/24 

 

Actual Levels 
31 Dec 2023 

Maximum to 
date 

Rated Not High 
 

25.00% 0.00% 5.82% 

Not Rated 
 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Over 364 days 
(max of 3 yrs.) 

£15m / 20.00% 
 

£0m / 0.00% £0m /0.00% 
 

Page 17



 

 

Appendix 2 
 
Liability Benchmark 
 
 

 
 
 
The Liability Benchmark gross loans requirement, subject to using internal borrowing and 
maintaining a liquidity allowance in Treasury Management investments, indicates external 
debt is below the benchmark. 
 

Page 18



 

1 
 

      REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
7 MARCH 2024 

   
Title of report:  Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2024/25 to 

2028/29 
Report of:            Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Resources and Digital   
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to review the proposed 

Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 
Background 

 
2. To provide a framework for the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital to exercise 

his delegated powers, the Council agrees a five-year Treasury Management Policy 
and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of each financial year. 

 
3. The attached Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared 

considering the Local Government Act 2003, Department for Levelling up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital (2021) and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (2021).  
 

4. There have been no changes to the guidance detailed in paragraph 3 and the 
Council’s Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy remains consistent with the 
approach taken in 2023/24.  
 
Proposals 

 
5. The Committee is asked to review the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy 

attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, to ensure that the Council fully complies 
with the requirements of good financial practice in Treasury Management. 

 
Recommendation 

 
6. The Committee is asked to review the recommendations on the Treasury Policy and 

the Treasury Strategy and submit any comments to Cabinet. 
 

For the following reason: 
• To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good practice 

as recommended by the Local Government Act 2003, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in its Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code for Capital (2021) and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Guidance on Local 
Government Investments. 

 
 
CONTACT:   John Chirnside, ext. 2713   

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Treasury Policy 2024/25 to 2028/29 
 
1. Approved Activities of the Treasury Management Operation 
  
1.1 In December 2021 CIPFA published a revised Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management in the Public Services (the Code), which represents best practice. 
Treasury management activities are defined by CIPFA as: 
 

“The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
1.2 The term “investments” used in the definition of treasury management activities 

includes all financial assets of the organisation, as well as other non-financial assets 
which the Council may hold primarily for financial returns.  The control of risk and 
optimising returns on these more commercial investments is also consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite. 

  
2. Formulation of the Treasury Strategy 
 
2.1 The formulation of a Treasury Strategy involves determining the appropriate 

borrowing and investment decisions with the prime objective of safeguarding the 
Council’s assets and secondary objectives of obtaining a reasonable rate of return 
on investments and minimising the costs of borrowing. Accordingly, the analysis and 
reporting of treasury management activities will focus on the risk implications for the 
Council and ensure robust due diligence procedures cover all treasury and non-
treasury investments. 

 
2.2 The Treasury Strategy encompasses the requirements of CIPFA’s Treasury 

Management Code of Practice, Prudential Code for Capital and the DLUHC 
Guidance on Local Government Investments.  

 
2.3 The revised Treasury Management Code and revised Prudential Code were 

published by CIPFA on 20 December 2021.  The Council complied with all previous 
requirements of the codes and have adopted new reporting obligations arising from 
the revised codes into the 2024/25 Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 
report. 
 

2.4 The Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

3. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
 
3.1 Under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 the Council may borrow money:  

(a) for any purpose relevant to its functions under any enactment, or 
(b) for the purposes of the prudent management of its financial affairs. 
 

3.2 Under the requirements of the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of 
Practice the Council have adopted prudential indicators (detailed in Appendix 2, 
section 1.4). 

 
 

Page 20



 

3 
 

4. Annual Investment Strategy  
 
4.1 The DLUHC has issued guidance to supplement the investment regulations 

contained within the Local Government Act 2003. It is also referred to under Section 
15 (1) of the 2003 Local Government Act which requires authorities to “have regard 
(a) to such guidance as the Secretary of State may issue and (b) to such other 
guidance as the Secretary of State may by regulations specify”. The guidance 
encourages authorities to invest prudently but without burdening them with the 
detailed prescriptive regul
[...]
 on those countries which have non-UK sovereign ratings of AA+ or higher  
at 14/02/2024. 
 
AAA                      

• Australia 
• Denmark 
• Germany 
• Netherlands  
• Norway 
• Singapore 
• Sweden 
• Switzerland 

 
AA+ 

• Finland 
• Canada 
• U.S.A. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

31 
 

                                                                                                                            Appendix 7 
 
 

Non-Treasury Management Investments 
 
 
Investment  Latest Balance 

31 January 2024 
  

Notes 

Long term loans to Keelman Homes £15,661,864 Loan Balance at 31/01/2024 

SCAPE System Build Ltd £784,000 
 

17% Shareholding in SCAPE 

Newcastle International Airport £11,661,242 13.33% shareholding in Newcastle Airport  

Loan to Citizens Advice Bureau £425,807 Loan Balance at 31/01/2024 

Newcastle International Airport  
Long Term credit notes 

£13,152,711 Loan notes - interest paid bi-annual   
Principal repayment due 2032 
  

Soft Loans £76,070 North Music Trust - Soft Loan  
Balance at 31/01/24 

Loan to NE Credit Union £107,303 Loan Balance at 31/01/2024 

Loans to Gateshead Energy Company £5,500,000 Loan Balance at 31/01/2024 

Loan to NGI £100,000 Loan Balance at 31/01/2024 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

         
 

 

 

Title of Report: Local audit delays: proposals to clear the backlog and embed 
timely audit 

 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on the Government’s 
consultation around proposals to address the local audit backlog and embed timely 
audits.  

 
Background 

 
2 On 8 February 2024, Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC), issued a consultation and joint statement on proposals to clear the audit 
backlog for English councils. The joint statement included recommendations from 
DLUHC, the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), the National Audit Office (NAO), the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), and the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA). 
 

3.  The Committee will be aware that Gateshead Council is in a more favourable position 
compared to many other authorities as all financial accounts up to and including 
2022/23 have been completed by external audit and we will receive the audit certificate 
once we have received a joint value for money statement for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
We anticipate to receive a positive value for money opinion from Mazars the external 
auditor shortly and as such we would not be affected by any of the proposals as part 
of phase 1. 

 

4 The joint statement set out three phases of measures to address the audit backlog: 
 

• Phase 1: Reset – this involves clearing the backlog of historical audit opinions 
up to and including the financial year 2022/23 by 30 September 2024. This 
phase is not applicable to Gateshead Council as all audits up to and including 
2022/23 have now been completed. 
 

• Phase 2: Recovery – introducing audit backstop dates to prevent the 
recurrence of the backlog and allowing audit assurance to be built up over 
multiple audit cycles. 

 
5 Phase 3: Reform – addressing the systematic challenges in the local audit systems to 

embed timely financial reporting and audit.The consultation is to seek views on phases 
1 and 2 of the project plan and the Council’s response to this consultation is shown in 
Appendix 1. 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
07 March 2024 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Phase 1: Reset 
 
6 The Government would use changes to legislation and the Code of Audit practice to 

implement a backstop date of 30 September 2024 for all outstanding audits up to and 
including the financial year 2022/23. 
 

7 Auditors will be required to publish an opinion based on completed work as at
[...]
ed by questions 3 and 4 below), do you agree that Category 1 authorities should 
be required to have published audited accounts for all financial years up to and 
including financial year 2022/2023 by 30 September 2024? (agree, disagree, unsure) 
 
Do you have any comments on this issue? 
 
Agree 
 
Q2. Do you agree that the requirement at Regulation 10(2) for Category 1 authorities 
to publish a delay notice should be disapplied in relation to any outstanding audits 
covering financial years 2015/2016 to 2022/2023? (agree, disagree, unsure) 
 
Do you have any comments on this issue? 
 
Agree 
 
Q3. Do you think it would be appropriate for Category 1 authorities to be exempt from 
the statutory backstop date of 30 September in circumstances where the auditor is 
unable to issue their opinion due to outstanding objections to the accounts that could 
be material to that opinion? (agree, disagree, unsure) 
 
Please explain your response. 
 
Disagree. If the purpose is to close off all accounts which means that the accounts will 
receive a modified or disclaimed opinion, then all accounts should be closed regardless 
otherwise some authorities will still be in a position of unaudited accounts which could cause 
delays within those audit firms for other authorities. 
 
Q4. Do you think there would be any other exceptional circumstances which might 
create conditions in which it would be appropriate for Category 1 authorities to be 
exempt from the 30 September backstop date? (agree, disagree, unsure) 
 
Please explain your response, including, where relevant, details of exceptional 
circumstances you consider would justify an exemption. 
 
Disagree. If the purpose is to close off all accounts which means that the accounts will 
receive a modified or a disclaimed opinion, then all accounts should be closed regardless 
otherwise some authorities will still be in a position of unaudited accounts which could cause 
delays within those audit firms for other authorities. 
 
Q5
[...]
ended 
so that Category 1 bodies would be under a duty to consider and publish audit letters 
received from the local auditor whenever they are issued, rather than, as is currently 
the case, only following the completion of the audit? (agree, disagree, unsure) 
 
Do you have any comments on this issue? 
 

Page 55

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/addressing-the-local-audit-backlog-in-england-consultation/local-audit-delays-joint-statement-on-update-to-proposals-to-clear-the-backlog-and-embed-timely-audit


 

Disagree – it is unhelpful to publish draft positions that can changing during the remainder 
of the audit and could potentially be misleading to stakeholders of the accounts and 
residents. 
 
Q14. Do you have any comments on whether any of the proposals outlined in this 
consultation could have a disproportionate impact, either positively or negatively, on 
people with protected characteristics or wish to highlight any other potential equality 
impacts? 
 
No 

 
Q15. Finally, do you have any further comments on the proposed changes to the 2015 
Regulations not covered by the questions so far, including relating to any unintended 
consequences? 
 
(Where possible, please limit your response to 500 words) 
 
It is appreciated that audit firms require time to gain assurances over opening balances 
however providing a deadline of 31 May 2026 in the first instance may actually result in more 
Councils that are unable complete their audits. Any deadline after February is problematic 
for local authorities. The backstop dates do not incentivize audit firms to get accounts 
completed early and also open the accounts up to post balance sheet events.   
 
Local government audits appear to be considered secondary to other public sector audits 
and this means there is always going to be an issue in terms of meeting audit deadlines.  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 - Assurance Framework
	Purpose of the Report
	1	This report provides an overview of the work to be undertaken to produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2023/24 which demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s control systems and governance arrangements.
	Recommendation

	5 Treasury Management 2023/24 Quarter 3 Performance
	REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Investment Performance
	Rate of Return


	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25
	REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposals
	Recommendation
	Treasury Policy 2024/25 to 2028/29
	Treasury Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29
	Interest Rates
	Long Term Interest Rates
	6.   	Investment Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29




	7 Local audit delays: proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely audit



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Kirton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): R Mullen, H Kelly, J McElroy, C Ord, Mr Stuart 

Bell (Independent Member) and Member) 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Beadle and L Green 
  
ASC487 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2024 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  

ASC488 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

ASC489 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 - ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an overview of the work to be 
undertakento produce the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 which 
demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given to the Council’s control 
systems and governance arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee agreed the Assurance Framework as reported. 
  

ASC490 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE  
 

 The Committee received a report to review the Treasury Management 2023/24 
performance for the nine months to 31 December 2023 covering investments and 
borrowing. The Committee were reminded that this is consistent with approved 
performance management arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the Treasury Management Performance to 31 
December 2023. 

  
ASC491 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024-25  

 
 The Committee received a report to review the proposed Trasury Policy Statement 

and Treasury Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
  
 



 

RESOLVED: 
(i)            The Committee reviewed and endorsed the recommendations on the 

Treasury Policy and the Treasury Strategy. 
  

ASC492 LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS: PROPOSALS TO CLEAR THE BACKLOG AND EMBED 
TIMELY AUDIT  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the Government’s 
consultation around proposals to address the local audit backlog and embed timely 
audits. 
  
The Committee noted that the joint statement set out three phases of measures to 
address the audit backlog: 
  
Phase 1: Reset – this involves clearing the backlog of historical audit opinions 
up to and including the financial year 2022/23 by 30 September 2024. This 
phase is not applicable to Gateshead Council as all audits up to and including 
2022/23 have now been completed. 
  
Phase 2: Recovery – introducing audit backstop dates to prevent the 
recurrence of the backlog and allowing audit assurance to be built up over 
multiple audit cycles. 
  
Phase 3: Reform – addressing the systematic challenges in the local audit systems 
to embed timely financial reporting and audit. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the report. 
  

ASC493 MAZARS EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a verbal update highlighting that Gateshead had produced 
good quality accounts at Phase 1 as expected. The Committee also noted that value 
for money work is to be concluded in due course. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the verbal update. 
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


